
1

)

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

10

ll
12

13

t4

l5

16

t7

18

19

20

2l

))

)1

24

)<

26

t1

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,
(Approving FY 2Ol3 Department ofHealth and Human Services Title IV-B, Subparts

I & 2 Carry forward Bndg€ts for Division of Child Welfar€ S€rvices and a l0ol"
Indlrect Cost Rate for Title Iv-B Budgets)

RESOLUTION NO. 13-083

th€ Tohono o'odham Natlon has operated a Divlsion of Child Welfare services to

intervene against child abuse and neglect and to promote sale and stable famllies; and

these Title IV-B, Subparts I & 2 Budgets are authorized for a two year expenditure

period, beginning October l, 2012 and ending September 30, 2013, funding only th€

two llscal years ofFY 2ol2 and FY 2013; and

the Tltle Iv -B, Subparts I & 2 grants requfue a 257" match, which the Nation matches

through the P.L.93-638 mastercontract, specifically the BlASocialServices budgetfor

Child Welfare services andth€ BIA ICWA budget for Family Preservation Program, as

authorized bybothP.f,.93-638andthe DepartmentofHealth and Human Servicesi and

the U.S. Departmentof Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and

Familles (ACF), has notilied the Nation that lhe Child and Fanlly Services

Improyement Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-2at) restricts adninistrative costs to l0olo

starairg October 1,2007 tor Tltle IV-B budgets, andthe Department requests approval

to submit these budgets with the following restricted lOTo amount for indlrect costs;

and

allowing the Division of Child Welfare to create operational expenses to utilize the

Carry forward budgets for;

l. Title IV-B, Subpart I Budgetwith an operational expense budgetlnthcamountof

$r0,054.95 wtth a lOo/o IDC of$405,50 for a total of$1O,460.45.

2, Title IV-B, Strbpart 2 Budg€twith an operational expense budget in the amount of

525,795,97 with an Indirect Cost at l0% of$1,179.70 for a total ot$26,926.G7.

WHERf,AS' the Health and Htrman Services Committee and Budgetand Finance Committeeofthe

Legislative Council have reviewed this Budget and recornmend lts approval and

adoptlon,

NOW' THEREFORE' BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odharn Leglslatlve Council allows 25olo

match to be covered by the P.f,. 93-638 BIA ICWA budget and approves the F"I 2Ot3

Department ofHealth and Human Services Title IV-B, Snbparts 1 &2 Carry forward



4

5

6

7

NO. l3-O83
FY 2Ol3 Departm€nt ofEealth and Euman Seryices Title IV-B, Subparts I & 2 Carry forward

Btrdg€ts for Dlvision of Child Wefare Services and a l0ol" Indirect Cost Rate for Title IV-B Budgets)
Page 2 of3

Budgetswith anlndirectCostto reflectthe restricted 107o lor Tlfle Iv-B Budgets, in the

amounts of;

l. Title IV-B' Subpart l Budget with an operational extrrense budgetinthe amountof

$1o,460.45.

2. TiU€ IV-B, Subpart 2 Budget with an operational expense budget ln the amount

tota,l0IS26,976.67.

BE IT FINAILY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the

Chairman and any designated ofricial to expend and adminlster the budget, as

attached' providedthatany amendments alfecdng the funds orfunding levelshall be

subrnitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by th€ Tohono o'odham Legislative council on the lia Day
of MARCH. 2013 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,7tO.50 FOR; -0-
AGIUNST; -0-NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT,pursuantto the powersvestedln the CouncilbyArticle
vI' section I (dx2) and (3) of the constitution of the Tohono o'odham Nation, adopted by the
rohono o'odham Nation on ranuary 18, l9t6; and approved by the acting Depu8 Assistant
SGcretary- Indian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19E6, pursuantto Sectlon l6 ofthe Act ofltr|re
It, 1934 (4t Stat. 984),

ATTEST:

Evonne Legislative Secretary

/{ unro, lhl,Lt,L ,rorr.
said Resohtion wasrspbmitted for apfifovaltqthe ornce of the chairman of the Tohono o'odham
Nation on rhe / ( day ot /Il At4,lL , zort at t:./ ( o,crocrr, rl .M.,
pursuanttothe provisions ofSection 5 ofltrticle VII ofthe Constitution and will become6llecfive
upon hls approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 4t hours of
submittal.

8

9

l0

l1
t2
13
t4
15
l6
t7
18
19
20
2l
))
23
24
)<
26
27
28
29
30
31
1)
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45



I
,
3
4
5
6
,f

8
9

10
1l
L2
13
t4
15
16
l7
18
t9
20
2l
..,
23
24
t{
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
6
47
48
49

RESOf,UTTON NO. l3-O83
(Approving FY 2013 Department ofEealth and Euman Servic€s Title IV-B, Subparts I & 2 Carry forward
Budgets for Division of Child Welfare Services and a l0"/o Indirect Cost Rate for Tftle rv-B Budg€ts)
Page 3 of3

I! enrnovrn on tre )O aay ot 2013

I I DISAPPROVED o',,,o"n, L.u.

to the Legislative Secretary on t}ie A 0 day of

7'/-/- ,2013, at l?:/2

Evonne Wilson. Secretary

NED NORnIS,IR., CHTURMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



RESOLUTION NO. 13-083

ACTION: APPROVING F"r 2013 DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TITLE Iv-B, SLtsPARTS 1 & 2
CARRY I'ORWARD BUDGETS FOR DIVISION OF CHILD WELFARE SERVICES AND A IOTO INDIRECT COST
RATE FOR TITLE IV.B BIJDGETS

MOYED: COfINCILWOMANSANDRAORTEGA

DATE: MARCH 13.2013

SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
foF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUWARI
342.0

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvev)

2. FRANCES G: AMONE
(Vernon Smith)

171.0

1'7 t.0

x

x

CHIJKUT KUK
302,2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
( )

151 . l0

l5l . l0

x

x

GU ACIII
244.9

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN()
2. CYNTHIA E. MAI{{JEL

(Louis L. Johnson)

122.45

122.45

X

x
x

GUVO
226.7

I. CRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
( )

l l3.35

113.35

x

x

HICKIWAN
186.3

I. LOUIS R, LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)
SANDM ORTEGA2.

93.t5

93.15

x

X

PISINEMO
2M.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuant)

100.3s

100.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
204.6

1. LORRAINE EILER (Absen)
(Dian Manrel) (Present)

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

102.30

102.30

X

x

SAN XAYIER
215,8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson-Sroner)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

t07 .90

107.90

x

x

SCIII]K TOAK
r69.8

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthonv J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x x

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimb€rly Mull)

2. MARIA ACKERMAN
( )

23'7 .85

23',1 .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
211.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE

2. MARY LOPEZ
)

105.95

105.95

X

X

TOTAL 2,740.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- t021


